Results of Operations,” “Summary—Summary Historical Financial and Other Information,” “Use of Proceeds” and
“Capitalization.” See also “Presentation of Financial and Other Information.” The Financial Statements are presented in
accordance with IFRS. The information below is not necessarily indicative of the results of future operations.

All historical financial information presented in this Offering Memorandum is that of the Target and its subsidiaries;
accordingly, all references to “we,” “us,” “our” or the “Group” in respect of historical financial information in this
Offering Memorandum are to the Target and its subsidiaries on a consolidated basis, unless the context indicates
otherwise. When the terms “we,” “us” and “our” are used in this section, (i) when referring to operations, businesses,
market shares or historical financial results, such terms refer to the Target Group, (ii) when referring to the Financing and
pro forma indebtedness obligations, such terms refer to one or more of the Issuer and the Sponsors’ HoldCos and
(iii) when referring to the Transactions, such terms refer to one or more of the Issuer, the Sponsors’ HoldCos, HoldCo and
BidCo.

Selected Consolidated Income Statement Information

Year ended December 31, Six months ended June 30,
2012 2013 2014 2014 2015

(in € millions)
Interest and similar income ..... 121.1 102.9 93.3 49.6 39.4
Interest and similar charges ..... (34.1) (25.8) (24.4) (13.0) (10.9)
Net interest income ..... 87.0 77.1 68.8 36.6 28.5
Fee and commission income ..... 978.9 1,017.7 1,033.7 496.6 507.5
Fee and commission expense..... (621.8) (678.0) (673.3) (319.3) (328.3)
Net fee and commission income ..... 357.1 339.7 360.4 177.3 179.2
Dividends and similar income ..... 0.2 1.0 0.3 0.0 0.0
Net trading income ..... 9.6 4.1 5.0 2.1 3.3
Net profit on sale or repurchase ..... 0.1 3.7 3.5 — —
Total income ..... 454.0 425.7 438.1 216.0 211.0
Net impairment losses..... (6.7) (7.2) (6.0) (1.9) (1.7)
Net financial income ..... 447.2 418.4 432.1 214.1 209.3
Administrative expenses: ..... (513.5) (503.6) (524.3) (258.5) (255.9)

a) payroll and related costs ..... (130.4) (132.5) (140.1) (70.0) (72.7)
b) other administrative expenses ..... (383.1) (371.1) (384.2) (188.5) (183.2)

Net accruals to provisions for risks and charges..... (11.4) (2.1) (1.4) (5.6) (1.8)
Depreciation and net impairment losses on property..... (19.4) (20.1) (20.1) (9.5) (10.4)
Amortization and net impairment losses on intangible

assets ..... (14.3) (12.9) (16.5) (7.0) (10.2)
Other net operating expenses/income ..... 272.8 283.1 288.7 131.4 138.4
Operating costs..... (285.8) (255.6) (273.6) (149.1) (139.9)
Share of losses of investees ..... (6.9) (11.4) (1.2) 0.4 0.5
Pre-tax profit from current operations..... 154.4 151.4 157.4 65.4 69.9
Income taxes ..... (59.9) (75.3) (57.8) (28.4) (21.2)
Post-tax profit from continuing operations ..... 94.5 76.1 99.6 37.0 48.7
Profit for the period ..... 94.5 76.1 99.6 37.0 48.7
Profit for the period attributable to non-controlling

interests ..... (4.4) (2.9) (3.3) (0.9) (1.7)
Profit for the period attributable to the owners of the

parent ..... 90.1 73.2 96.4 36.1 47.0

Summary Statement of Financial Position

As of December 31, As of June 30,
2012 2013 2014 2014 2015

(in € millions)
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 181.3 186.5 0.5 0.9 26.5
Financial assets held for trading(1) ..... 244.1 10.7 19.6 18.2 13.3
Available-for-sale financial assets(1) ..... 1,930.3 2,518.1 2,535.3 2,585.1 2,725.8
Held-to-maturity investments ..... 107.6 91.9 46.0 47.8 36.1
Loans and receivables with banks..... 1,724.6 1,043.8 610.7 1,475.2 987.7
Loans and receivables with customers..... 3,152.4 3,533.4 3,855.0 3,793.1 4,725.3
Equity investments..... 114.1 109.2 106.7 109.4 106.9
Property, equipment and investment property ..... 167.6 171.2 173.1 168.2 168.1
Intangible assets..... 149.4 143.9 169.9 147.1 163.8
including goodwill ..... 77.3 77.3 77.7 81.5 77.7
Tax assets..... 61.3 71.8 54.2 50.7 54.5
Other assets..... 539.9 495.6 464.9 626.4 544.6
Total assets ..... 8,372.6 8,375.8 8,035.9 9,022.1 9,552.7
Liabilities
Due to banks ..... 3,162.3 2,219.9 2,502.5 3,632.4 1,852.3
Due to customers ..... 3,100.6 4,008.6 3,099.5 3,281.4 5,647.9
Securities issued..... 10.0 10.0 — — —
Financial liabilities held for trading..... 29.1 7.1 6.2 13.0 6.6
Tax liabilities ..... 48.7 48.1 41.1 46.6 38.1
Other liabilities ..... 1,145.6 1,140.6 1,362.7 1,067.3 960.9
Post-employment benefits..... 21.6 19.5 22.9 20.6 21.6
Provisions for risks and charges ..... 54.3 46.1 43.5 48.2 42.4
Valuation reserves ..... 60.6 77.8 75.5 93.1 71.5
Reserves..... 432.7 507.8 565.2 565.2 644.5
Share premium..... 148.2 148.2 148.2 148.2 148.2
Share capital ..... 42.6 42.6 42.6 42.6 42.6
Equity attributable to non-controlling interests ..... 26.3 26.4 29.8 27.4 29.2
Profit/loss for the year ..... 90.1 73.2 96.4 36.0 47.0
Total liabilities and equity..... 8,372.6 8,375.8 8,035.9 9,022.1 9,552.7

(1) For each period from 2011 to 2013, the Target reclassified Italian government bonds from its portfolio of financial assets held-for-trading to its
available-for-sale financial assets. As a result of such reclassification, which began in 2011 and concluded in 2013, the value of the Target’s
available-for-sale securities portfolio increased from 2012 to 2013. The reclassification was executed in accordance with IAS 38 and in